

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
WICHITA FALLS DIVISION

STATE OF TEXAS,  
STATE OF KANSAS,  
STATE OF LOUISIANA,  
STATE OF INDIANA,  
STATE OF WISCONSIN, and  
STATE OF NEBRASKA

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,  
ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity  
as SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES, UNITED STATES  
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, and  
DAVID J. KAUTTER, in his official  
capacity as ACTING COMMISSIONER OF  
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

Defendants.

Civ. No. 7:15-cv-00151-O

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE A SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT AND  
FOR EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION OF THE MOTION TO AMEND**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. LEAVE TO AMEND SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN GOOD CAUSE TO MODIFY THE SCHEDULING ORDER..... 2

    A. Plaintiffs Have Not Adequately Explained Their Failure to Timely Move for Leave to Amend..... 4

    B. Permitting Amendment Would Prejudice Defendants and the Prejudice Cannot Be Cured by a Continuance..... 7

II. LEAVE TO AMEND SHOULD BE DENIED UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 15(a)..... 10

    A. Plaintiffs’ Motion Is Untimely and Would Cause Prejudice to Defendants..... 10

    B. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Amendment Would Be Futile ..... 12

        1. Plaintiffs Would Lack Standing to Assert Their New Claims Because the IRS Regulations Are Not the Cause of Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injury ..... 13

        2. The Anti-Injunction Act Would Bar Plaintiffs’ New Claims ..... 14

        3. Plaintiffs’ New Claims Would Fail As a Matter of Law..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon*,  
416 U.S. 725 (1974)..... 14

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 17

*Clemmer v. Enron Corp.*,  
882 F. Supp. 606 (S.D. Tex. 1995) ..... 12

*Cole v. Sandel Med. Indus., L.L.C.*,  
413 F. App’x 683 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 6

*Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... 13

*Dixon v. Henderson*,  
186 F. App’x. 426 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 11, 12

*EEOC v. Serv. Temps Inc.*,  
679 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 2

*Fahim v. Marriott Hotel Servs., Inc.*,  
551 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... *passim*

*Fakhuri v. Farmers New World Life Ins. Co.*,  
No. CV H-09-1093, 2010 WL 11579444 (S.D. Tex. July 12, 2010)..... 12

*Giles v. City of Dallas*,  
No. 3:10-CV-0786-N, 2012 WL 12877963 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2012) ..... 8, 9

*Greco v. Nat’l Football League*,  
116 F. Supp. 3d 744 (N.D. Tex. 2015) ..... 11

*Hamburger v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
361 F.3d 875 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 3

*Hunsinger v. Sko Brenner American, Inc.*,  
No. 3:13-cv-988-D, 2014 WL 1462443 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 15, 2014)..... 11

*In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.*,  
610 F. Supp. 2d 600 (S.D. Tex. 2009) ..... 6

*J.R. Stripling v. Jordan Prod. Co.*,  
234 F.3d 863 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 12

*Jones v. Robinson Prop. Grp., L.P.*,  
427 F.3d 987 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 10, 11

*Little v. Liquid Air Corp.*,  
952 F.2d 841 (5th Cir. 1992) ..... 11

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 13

*Manley v. Invesco*,  
No. CIV.A. H-11-2408, 2012 WL 2994402 (S.D. Tex. July 20, 2012) ..... 9

*Nat’l Sec. Counselors v. CIA*,  
960 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 8

*Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness*,  
*All.*, 542 U.S. 55 (2004) ..... 18

*Parish v. Frazier*,  
195 F.3d 761 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 11

*Reliance Ins. Co. v. Louisiana Land & Expl. Co.*,  
110 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... 3

*S&W Enterprises, L.L.C. v. SouthTrust Bank of Alabama, NA*,  
315 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 10

*Sai v. Transportation Sec. Admin.*,  
No. CV 14-403 (RDM), 2018 WL 3381303 (D.D.C. July 11, 2018)..... 8, 9

*Shofner v. Shoukfeh*,  
No. 5:15-CV-152-C, 2017 WL 3841641 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 7, 2017) ..... 9

*Smith v. EMC Corp.*,  
393 F.3d 590 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 12

*South Carolina v. Regan*,  
465 U.S. 367 (1984)..... 15

*Squyres v. Heico Companies, LLC*,  
782 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 8

*Strong v. Green Tree Servicing, L.L.C.*,  
716 F. App’x 259 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 12

*United States ex rel. Bernardin v. Duell*,  
172 U.S. 576 (1899)..... 18

*Wachovia Bank, Nat. Ass’n. v. Schlegel*,  
No. 3:09-CV-1322-D, 2010 WL 2671316 (N.D. Tex. June 30, 2010)..... 4

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. 706..... 18

26 U.S.C. § 6511..... 18

26 U.S.C. § 7421..... 14

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 1396b..... 13

ACA § 9010 ..... *passim*

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(d)(3)..... 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a) ..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b)(4)..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 20..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 22..... 8

**REGULATIONS**

26 C.F.R. Pt. 57..... 1, 4

26 C.F.R. § 57.2..... 5, 13, 16, 17

26 C.F.R. § 57.6..... 17

26 C.F.R. § 57.9 ..... 17

Health Insurance Providers Fee,  
78 Fed. Reg. 71,476 (Nov. 29, 2013)..... 4
